

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
Solicitor General  
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JONATHAN L. WOLFF  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON\*  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5727  
Fax: (415) 703-5843  
Thomas.Patterson@doj.ca.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. California’s Public Safety Realignment Act.....	3
B. Procedural History .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violates Fundamental Federalism Principles and Is Out of Step With This Court’s Prece- dent.....	10
II. There Is a Circuit Conflict Whether Officials at One Level of Government Can Be Held Liable for Title II Violations by Officials in Another Level of Govern- ment.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 732 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	2, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	13
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond</i> , 475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	13
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	11
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	17
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	10, 16
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	11
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	10, 14
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	13
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) ....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

## United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment .....13

Tenth Amendment.....1, 10

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Title II,  
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act.....5, 9

United States Code, Title 28 § 1254(1) .....2

United States Code, Title 42 § 1983 .....13

## STATE STATUTES

## California Penal Code

§ 1203.2.....5

§ 3000.1.....5

§ 3000.09.....5

§ 3056.....3, 4, 5, 6, 8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B. 109, 2011-2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2011) .....4

California Department of Corrections & Reha-  
bilitation, Public Safety Realignment, Fund-  
ing of Realignment, [http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/  
realignment/Funding-Realignment.html](http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/realignment/Funding-Realignment.html) .....9
